A.3295k~mm

. a .
.

. A
Decision No. 85044 @%g@gm‘ﬁ&

2EFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In-the Matter of the Application of )
The Pullman Company £or authority )
under Sections 15 and 63(a) of the ) Application No. 32954
Public Utilities Act, to increase )
cervain rates. C )

Appearances

R. Milton VWingquist, Marvin Handler and
Clair W. Macleod, for applicant.

H. J. McCarthy and T. A. Hopkins, for the
Commission's svaff.

Q0 PINION

The Pullman Company is a common carrier cngaged in the
operation of railroad cars containing sleeping and seating accommo=
dations over various railroad lines in California. By this app}i-
cation, it seeksvauthority To increase certain of itse intrastazg.
fares for'sleeping accommodations'on less than statutory notice.

A public hearing of the application was held at'San
Franciséo on November 20, 1952, before Commissioner Mitchell and
Examiner Jacopi. Evidence was introduced by applicant's general
passenger agent and by its assistant auditor. Counsel for the
Commission's staff assisted in the development of the record through
exannination of the witnesses.

Applicant's intrastate fares were last édjusted by
Decision No. 45956 of July 17, 1951, in Application No. 32410 (un-
reported), when a l5-percent increasé was authorized. The decision

showed that even under the fares as 50 adjusted the intrastate

The proposed upward adjustment is identical with that already
established by applicant on interstate traffic. Authority to make
a like adjustment is being sought from or has been granted by other
state regulavory bodies throughout the nation.

-1




A.3295L-mm

operations would continue to be conducted at a substential loss and
that the operating ratio woﬁld be 127.18 percent. Applicant now
seeks auzthority to make further increasecs in its fares by establishe
ing minimum fares for all classes of sleeping accommodations. The'
adjustaent would affect the company's fares between virtually all
points in California where its service is available. Under the pro-
posal, the present one-way fares for lower berths of 44.05, $4.35
and $4.70, depending upon the distance involved, would be raised to
a minimum‘fare of'$5.00. The minimum farc for upper berths would be
$3.80 in licu of the present fares of $3.00, $3.35 and 43.55. For
the other classes of sleeping accommodations, the proposed:minimum
fares would range from $6.55 for a section to $15.05 for a drawing

room. Illustrations of the typical effect of the'proposed upward,

adjustments are set forth in the margin.2

The proposed fares are
expected to produce additional intrastate revenue amounting to ’

$118,203 per year.

2 The present and proposed one-way fares for single occupancy of
thi principal sleeping accommodations previded by applicant are as
follows: o ‘

(1) (4)

$5.00
3.80
6.55
7.00
9.50
11.30
15.05
Present onc-way fares San Francisco to Los Angeles,

Glendale, Ventura and Dorris; also Los Angeles to
Tracy, Stockton, Sacramento and San Jose.

—
W

IC-)‘HO\O\O\OO ~

Lower Berth Sl
Upper Berth 2
Q
6
)

»
H

Section
Roomette
Bedroom .
Compartment 10.65
Drawing Room 1415

»

7
2
2
é
9

¥
\O\l\n\nwf‘
OO OOwWn

WD O3 G

»
-

32
. 2
}—)
N

Present one~way fares Los Angeles to Modesto, Loz
Banos, Salinas and Watsonville Jet.

Present one-way farcs San Francisco to Fresno,
Bakersfield, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo and
Redding; also Los Angeles to Fresno and Bakersficld.

Proposcd one-way minimum fares.




A.32895L~mm

Applicant's generzl passenger agent testified that because
of continued operating losses a.business consulting concern was re-
tained to study his company's nation-wide operations and to make
recommendations for the improvement of the earning position. Accoxdi-
ing to the witness, the consulting concern's initial studies devel-
oped "that disproportionately large losses were being experienced
under the present fares for all classes of sleeping accommodations
operated in overnight services where the distances traveled are
relatively short." The studies made covered the operation of appli-
cant's services over a total of 457 short-haul operations throughout
the nation, including those in Califormia, during the period July 1
to October 31, 1951, incluzive. The record shows. that.the operating

ratio for the 457 runs was 1l5L4.9 percent as compared with an oper-

ating ratio of 109.6 percent for the remainder of applicant's

nation-wide services. Based on the studies in gquestion, the con-
sulting concern recommendad that applicant establish a nation-wide
minimum fare of #5.35 for lower berths and related minimum fares for
_other classes of accommodations. To aveid an unfavorable relation-
ship between the cost of.applicanp's services and the average charges
for hnotel accommedations, however, applicént decided to establish a
minimum fare of $5.00 for lower berths and related minimum fares for .
the other accommodations. The general passenger agzent asserted that
only a small amount of traffic would be lost by reason of the higher
faresz proposed.

An exhidbit introduced by the assistant auditor showed that
applicant's nation-wide operations were conducted in the l2-month
period ended May 31, 1951, at a loss of $23,586,556 and that a loss
of $16,311,176 was experienced for the l2-month period ended May 31,
1952. The respective operating ratios were Ll21.4 pércent and 113.0

percent. The operating rcsults for the latter period reflect the

-3




4.32954-mm

effect of the l5-percent increase in applicant's interstéte and
intrastate fares established throughout the nation in the year
1951.

For Californic operations conducted with intrastate trains,
the assistant auditor offefed exhibits showing the revenues and |
operating expenses for the l2-month period ended July 31, 1952,
under the present fares and also what the operating results would"

have been had the proposed fares been in effect during that periéd.

The figures shown below were taken from the cexhibits in question.

Present . Proposed
Fares Fares

Revenue $1,701,265 31?815;655
Operating Expenses 2,0Q2;66A 2,099, 66L
Net Operating Revenue (B3 3; ) ($__253,009)
Operating Ratio | 12$.u% 115.6%

( ) = Indicates Loss

The foregoing operating results do not includg revenue
amounting to $4L,335 cerived from intrastate passengers traveling
6n interstate trains nor the cxpenses assignable thereto decause
no-accurate apportionment of the latter was available. The record
shows that the additional revenue that would be produced on this
intrastate traffic by the proposed fares would amount to only
42,813 per year.

Bvidence was introduced by the assistant avditor showing
that the total value of the property neéessary to provide both
interstate and intrastate services in California amounted %o
$5,26L,194. This figure included the depreciated value of oper-
ating properties, the value of materials and supplies and the amount
of cash on deposit in California banks. - Separation of the poftion

devoted to the intrastate operations was made under two differont

3The L5-percent increase in applicant's California intrastate fares
was authorized by Decision No. 45956, supra.

lym




A+3295,~mm

formulae developed by the witness. On a mileage basis, he calcu-
lated that the intrastate rate base amounted to 20.183 percent; or
$2,839,100, of the aforesaid total investmcnt in California. The
exhibits presented by the witness showcd that the percentagc figure
in quoutzon representod the rclatmon of the nzleage opcratcd within
California, including that for thc portmons of zntarﬂtatc routcs
within this State, to the total mmﬁeagc conalstzng of that opergtcd
locally in California and that for the full interstate routes oper-
ating from or to California terminals. Based on the average number
of Pullman cars operated in Californié; the assistant auditor caléu—
lated also that the intrastate rate base was equal to 23. 763 percent
of the total investment in Callfornza, or $2,947,833. The perccntage
figure referred to was devcloped oy use of the same formula described
above except for the usc of the average number of cars operated as
the fact or instead of the mileage involved. The witness ésserted
that he had not been able to develop more accurate formulae for the

séparation of the intrastate rate base.

A number of deficiencies appeér in the cazlculations of the
intrastate rate base. Analysis of the éssiStant auditor's exhibits
discloses that only the depreciated véiue of Pullman cars operated
locally within California was included in the investment fipures.

On the other hand, the two formulae employed for the separation of

the intrastate portion give effect %o the mileage and to the average

number of cars involved in intrastate operations on interstate routes

as well as to similar operating data fbf cars employed in California
local services. The lack of conformity between the composition of
the investment figurces and the eolements given effect by the formulae
produces inaccurate results. Also, the formulae do not take into

account the relative amount of occupancy by intersztate and intrastate




#3295 4-nm

passengers of olecplng accommodatlons provzded on interstate routes.
The need for an allowance for wora;ng caqh in the rate base was not
substantiated. Information sufficient to calculate a proper rate

base is not provided by this record.

No one appearcd in opposition to the gfantiﬁg of the

application.
The record made in this procecding shows that the revenue

derived from applicant's present intrastate fares is inzufficient o
cover the cost of operation by 398,399 per year. The higher fares
soﬁght would provide nqeded additional revenue but would &o no more
tnan to rcduéé the intrastate operating'deficit being experienced

o $283,OO§Vper ycaf; In view of the substantial operating loss
which applicant will continue to sustain, the relief souéht will not
be withheld because of the failure to establish a rateiﬁase.

‘Upon consideration of all of the facts and ciréﬁﬁstances"

of rccord the Commmss;on is of the oplnlon and hereby flnds ‘that
the fare increases sought by applzcant in this proc¢edzng are justi-

fied. The application will be granted. Applicant requeoted that it
be permitted to establish the proposed fares on less than statutory
notice and to depart from the terms of the Commission's Tariff
Circular No. 2 to the extent necessary to publish the fares in master-
table supplements o its tariffs. These requests appear to be reason-
able and will be granted. However, applicant will be required to
make specific publication of the authorized inecreased fares in its
tariffs not later than 180 days after the effectiveness of the fares

under the master-table supplements.




£.32954~mm ®

Baced upon the evidence of record and upon the conclusions

and {indings set forth in the preceding opihion,- ‘

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that The Pullman Company be and it
is hercby authorized to cstablish, on not ;ess than five (5) days'
notice to the Commission and to the public, the incrcased fares for

sleeping accommodations as proposed in the application Siled in this

proceeding.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER CRDERED that The Pullman Company be

and it is hereby authorized to publish the increased fares author--
ized herein in master-table supplements TO its tariffs. To the
extent that departure frem the terms and rules of Tariff Circular
¥o. 2 of this Commission is required to accomplish such publication,
authority for such departure be and it is hereby granted. Applicant
thereafter shall publish in its tariffs the spocific increased fares
authorized herein not later than one hundred and eighty (1£0) days
after the effectiveness of the fares.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER CRDERED that the autherity herein
granted chell expire unless exercised within sixty (60) days after
the effective date of this order.

fhis_order shall become effective twenty (20} days after

the date hereof.

Dated at Los Angeles , California, ‘oh:.o [é day

of December, 1952. &7 ? ~:

President

omq; 530

/ e,

./




